or may not be expected to occur as a result of the acquisition.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared using the purchase method of accounting, after
giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the unaudited pro forma financial information and
also reflects the transfer of businesses (but not shared assets) to the other Consortium Banks, as
established in the CSA. The pro forma financial information also incorporates the proposed acquisition

77

of minority interests – 0.965 per cent. ordinary shares and ADSs, 13.9 per cent. formerly convertible
preference shares and 0.25 per cent. financing preference shares of ABN AMRO not already owned by
RFS Holdings at 31 December 2007 – expected to be completed before the end of 2008 under the Dutch
squeeze-out procedures initiated in the Dutch Enterprise Court on 22 November 2007. The information
below should be read together with the financial statements of RBS.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement for the year ended 31 December
2007

Pro forma
RBS Group(1) Adjustments RBS Group(5)

Pro forma
funding and Transfers to

ABN fair value Fortis and
AMRO(2) adjustments(3) Santander(4)

(£ millions)
Net interest income ..... 12,668 4,562 (156)(a) (5,004) 12,070

Net fees and commissions ..... 6,154 2,353 — (1,062) 7,445
Income from trading activities . . . . 1,327 765 — (151) 1,941
Insurance premium income (net) . . 6,109 340 — (229) 6,220
Other operating income ..... 4,857 1,780 — (740) 5,897

Non-interest income ..... 18,447 5,238 — (2,182) 21,503

Total income ..... 31,115 9,800 (156) (7,186) 33,573
Operating expenses ..... (14,435) (7,537) (491)(b) 4,354 (18,109)

Profit before other operating
charges and impairment losses . 16,680 2,263 (647) (2,832) 15,464

Insurance claims (net) ..... (4,652) (461) — 274 (4,839)
Impairment losses ..... (2,128) (892) — 932 (2,088)

Operating profit before tax ..... 9,900 910 (647) (1,626) 8,537
Tax ..... (2,052) 12 190(c) 452 (1,398)

Profit from continuing operations . . 7,848 922 (457) (1,174) 7,139

Attributable to:
Minority interests ..... 163 1,029 (146) (1,174) (128)
Other owners ..... 246 — 295(d) — 541
Ordinary shareholders ..... 7,439 (107) (606) — 6,726

7,848 922 (457) (1,174) 7,139

Per 25p ordinary share (pence):
Basic (continuing operations) . . . . 77.8 67.4
Diluted (continuing operations) . . . 77.1 66.9
Number of shares (million)
Weighted average ordinary shares . 9,557 9,985(6)

Weighted average diluted ordinary
shares ..... 9,723 10,151(6)

78

Notes:

(1) The financial information for RBS Group has been extracted from RBS’s audited Annual Report and Accounts 2007. Details
on the acquisition of ABN AMRO are included in Note 35 of those accounts.

(2) The financial information for ABN AMRO consists of the income statement for the period in 2007 prior to the acquisition by

[…]

principally US$, at 7.5 per cent., the weighted average coupon rate of instruments issued by RBS as part of the
acquisition of ABN AMRO.

In the pro forma fair value adjustments referred to above, it has been assumed that the amounts of such adjustments at
1 January 2007 were the same as the actual provisional fair value adjustments at the date of acquisition recognised by RBS
in its audited accounts for 2007.

(4) Businesses transferred or to be transferred to Fortis and Santander as set out in the CSA. This information has been
extracted from ABN AMRO’s unaudited management information for the year ended 31 December 2007 without material
adjustment.

(5) RBS Group financial information including the ABN AMRO businesses to be retained by RBS as set out in the CSA.

(6) The pro forma weighted average number of shares comprises the actual weighted average number of shares for 2007 and
the number of Ordinary Shares issued in relation to the acquisition of ABN AMRO, assuming that they were issued on
1 January 2007.

79

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as at 31 December 2007

Pro forma
RBS Group(1) Adjustments RBS Group(5)

Acquisition Transfers to
Rights of minority Fortis and

Issue(2) interests(3) Santander(4)

(£ millions)
Assets
Cash and balances at central banks . 17,866 12,000 — (3,625) 26,241
Loans and advances to banks . . . . . 219,460 — — (5,966) 213,494
Loans and advances to customers . . 829,250 — — (124,721) 704,529
Securities ..... 347,682 — — (11,369) 336,313
Derivatives ..... 337,410 — — (741) 336,669
Intangible assets ..... 48,492 — 242(a) (21,446) 27,288
Property, plant and equipment . . . . . 18,750 — — (1,819) 16,931
Other assets ..... 35,655 — — (5,193) 30,462
Assets of disposal groups ..... 45,954 — — (43,057) 2,897

Total assets ..... 1,900,519 12,000 242 (217,937) 1,694,824

Liabilities
Deposits by banks ..... 312,633 — — (14,733) 297,900
Customer accounts ..... 682,365 — — (120,319) 562,046
Debt securities in issue ..... 273,615 — 163(b) (12,912) 260,866
Settlement balances and short

positions ..... 91,021 — — (9) 91,012
Derivatives ..... 332,060 — — (369) 331,691
Subordinated liabilities ..... 37,979 — (2)(c) (525) 37,452
Other liabilities ..... 50,192 — — (8,148) 42,044
Liabilities of disposal groups ..... 29,228 — — (27,961) 1,267

Total liabilities ..... 1,809,093 — 161 (184,976) 1,624,278

Net assets ..... 91,426 12,000 81 (32,961) 70,546

Minority interests ..... 38,388 — 54(d) (32,961) 5,481
Equity owners ..... 53,038 12,000 27(e) — 65,065

Total equity ..... 91,426 12,000 81 (32,961) 70,546

Notes:

(1) The financial information for RBS Group has been extracted from RBS’s audited Annual Report and Accounts 2007. Details
on the acquisition of ABN AMRO are included in Note 35 of those accounts.

(2) The net proceeds of the Rights Issue are calculated on the basis that RBS issues 6,123 million New Shares of 25p each at
200 pence per New Share, net of estimated expenses in connection with the Rights Issue of £246m (inclusive of VAT).

(3) Acquisition of minority interests reflects the purchase of ABN AMRO’s outstanding minority interests under the squeeze-out
procedures described in the ‘‘Basis of preparation’’ above and comprise:

[…]

Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson (LME) ..... Previous

107

7 Directors’ interests

Save as set out in paragraphs 7.1 and 7.2 below, no Director has any interests (beneficial or
non-beneficial) in the share capital of the Company or any of its subsidiaries.

7.1 Directors’ shareholdings

As at 28 April 2008 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this document), the
interests (all of which are beneficial unless otherwise stated) of the Directors (as well as their
immediate families) in the share capital of RBS or (so far as is known or could with reasonable due
diligence be ascertained by the relevant Director) interests of a person connected (within the
meaning of Section 346 of the Companies Act) with a Director and the existence of which was
known to or could, with reasonable diligence, be ascertained by the Directors as at 28 April 2008
together with such interests as are expected to be held immediately following completion of the
Rights Issue are as follows:

Executive Directors

Immediately following
completion of the

As at 28 April 2008 Rights Issue(2)

Percentage Number of Percentage
Number of of issued New and of issued

Existing share Existing share
Shares capital Shares capital

Sir Fred Goodwin ..... 694,631 0.007 1,119,127 0.007
Mr Cameron ..... 17,377 — 27,996 —
Mr Fish ..... 195,176 0.002 314,450 0.002
Mr Fisher ..... 21,478 — 34,603 —
Mr Pell ..... 155,394 0.002 250,356 0.002
Mr Whittaker ..... 332,070 0.003 535,001 0.003

Chairman

Immediately following
completion of the

As at 28 April 2008 Rights Issue(2)

Percentage Number of Percentage
Number of of issued New and of issued

Existing share Existing share
Shares capital Shares capital

Sir Tom McKillop ..... 208,000 0.002 335,111 0.002

Non-Executive Directors

Immediately following
completion of the

As at 28 April 2008 Rights Issue(2)

Percentage Number of Percentage
Number of of issued New and of issued

Existing share Existing share
Shares capital Shares capital

Mr Buchan ..... 40,000 — 64,444 —
Dr Currie ..... 2,668 — 4,298 —
Mr Friedrich ..... 110,475 0.001 177,987 0.001
Mr Hunter ..... 10,500 — 16,916 —
Mr Koch ..... 90,000 0.001 144,999 0.001
Mrs Kong ..... 26,000 — 41,888 —
Mr MacHale ..... 72,200 0.001 116,322 0.001
Sir Steve Robson ..... — — — —
Mr Scott ..... 23,344 — 37,609 —
Mr Sutherland ..... 17,643 — 28,424 —

108

Preference shares

Mr Fish held 20,000 non-cumulative preference shares of US$0.01 each at 28 April 2008 and
Mr Koch held 20,000 non-cumulative preference shares of US$0.01 each at 28 April 2008. No
other Director had an interest in the preference shares during the year.

Notes:

(1) Details of the options and awards over Shares held by the Directors are set out in paragraph 7.2 below. They are not
included in the interests of the Directors shown in the table above.

(2) Assuming that no share options are exercised or awards vest between the date of this document and Admission
and that the Directors take up their full entitlements under the Rights Issue. Some of the Existing Shares held